

SC93982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

IN THE MATTER OF FORECLOSURE LIENS FOR DELINQUENT TAXES BY
ACTIONS IN REM: COLLECTOR OF REVENUE, BY AND THROUGH THE
DIRECTOR OF COLLECTIONS FOR JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

Respondent,

vs.

PARCELS OF LAND ENCUMBERED WITH DELINQUENT LAND TAX LIENS;
REALTY ACQUISITION, LLC,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Michael W. Manners, Circuit Judge
Case No. I2010-00296

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Robert M. Pitkin MO #37835
Horn Aylward & Bandy, LLC
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Phone: (816) 421-0700
Fax: (816) 421-0899
E-mail: rpitkin@hab-law.com

Attorney for Respondent Seal-O-Matic
Paving Company

Ryan T. Fry MO #52143
Oswald Roam Rew & Fry, LLC
601 NW Jefferson Street
Blue Springs, Missouri 64013
Phone: (816) 229-8121
Fax: (816) 229-0802
E-mail: rfry@orrf-law.com

Attorney for Respondent Beemer
Construction Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Facts 1

Argument and Authorities 3

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SETTING ASIDE THE TAX SALE BECAUSE RESPONDENTS WERE DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW IN THAT – AS MECHANIC’S LIEN HOLDERS – THEY WERE ENTITLED TO (BUT NOT PROVIDED) WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE TAX SALE 3

A. Constitutional Requirements 5

B. “Burden” on Taxing Authorities..... 7

C. Recording of Notice of Claim of Mechanic’s Lien 10

D. Lis Pendens 11

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SETTING ASIDE THE TAX SALE BECAUSE THE COUNTY WAS PROHIBITED UNDER § 429.300, RSMO, FROM BRINGING A SEPARATE TAX FORECLOSURE ACTION IN THAT THERE WAS ALREADY A PENDING EQUITABLE MECHANIC’S LIEN FORECLOSURE ACTION UNDER § 429.270, RSMO 13

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Compliance 16

Certificate of Service..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anheuser-Busch Employees' Credit Union v. Davis</i> , 899 S.W.2d 868	
(Mo. banc 1995)	6
<i>BCI Corp. v. Charelbois Constr. Co.</i> , 673 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. 1984).....	
	4
<i>Bob DeGeorge Associates, Inc. v. Hawthorn Bank</i> , 377 S.W.3d 592	
(Mo. banc 2012)	5
<i>Drilling Serv. Co. v. Baebler</i> , 484 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1972)	
	5
<i>Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421	
(Mo. banc 2003)	13
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes by Action in Rem v.</i>	
<i>Maximilian Investments, LLC</i> , 190 S.W.3d 416 (Mo.App. 2006)	
	6
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes by Action in Rem v. Frey</i> ,	
328 S.W.3d 728, 734-35 (Mo.App. 2010)	
	7
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes by Action in Rem v. Bhatti</i> ,	
334 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. banc 2011)	
	9, 10
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	
	7
<i>Kranz v. Centropolis Crusher, Inc.</i> , 630 S.W.2d 140 (Mo.App. 1982).....	
	5
<i>Macklind Inv. Co. v. Ferry</i> , 341 Mo. 493, 108 S.W.2d 21 (1937).....	
	13
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	
	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	
	6, 7

R.L. Sweet Lumber Co. v. E.L. Lane, Inc., 513 S.W.2d 365
 (Mo. banc 1974) 4
Schlereth v. Hardy, 280 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 6, 7, 10
Schott Elec. Distribs., Inc. v. Mac Elec., Inc., 998 S.W.2d 566
 (Mo.App. 1999)..... 8
State ex rel. Kirkwood Excavating, Inc. v. Stussie, 689 S.W.2d 131
 (Mo.App. 1985)..... 13

Statutes

§ 141.540, RSMo 6
 § 429.050, RSMo 5
 § 429.080, RSMo 1, 3, 12, 13
 § 429.100, RSMo 1
 § 429.170, RSMo 4
 § 429.270, RSMo 1, 13
 § 429.300, RSMo 3, 13
 § 527.260, RSMo 11

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 52.12 14
